McFeeters v. Brand Plumbing, Inc.

DUANE MCFEETERS, on behalf of himsel
and all others similarly situated,

VS.

BRAND PLUMBING, INC.,

Doc. 46

IN THE UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

Case No. 16-1122-EFM-KGS

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Plaintiff Duane McFeetersand opt-in Plaintiff Jordan Biling, bring a claim against

Defendant Brand Plumbing, Inc. (“Brand Plumyi) under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29

U.S.C. 8§ 20%t seq (“FLSA”"). Plaintiffs request that this Court (1) finally certify this action as

a collective action; (2) approvihe settlement of Plaintiffstlaims with Defendant; and (3)

approve Plaintiffs’ attorneys’ fees requéBioc. 44).

Defendant deenot oppose Plaintiffs’

motion. For the reasons set forth beldlwe Court grants Plaintiffs’ motion.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/kansas/ksdce/6:2016cv01122/111434/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/kansas/ksdce/6:2016cv01122/111434/46/
https://dockets.justia.com/

|. Factual and Procedural Background®*

Plaintiff Duane McFeeters brought tH4.SA case on May 3, 2016. McFeeters was
employed by Defendant as a plumber’s heljpem September 2, 2008 to April 29, 2016. He
filed this lawsuit, on behalf of himself and allhers similarly situaty alleging that Defendant
violated the FLSA by failing to pay its emplegs overtime premiums for travel time.

In early 2017, this Court granted McFeetaexjuest for conditiorhialass certification.
McFeeters sent notices to potential class nemhand only received ompt-in request. Jordan
Dreiling, the opt-in Plaintiff, worked for Defendant in 2016 as a plumber and was paid on an
hourly basis.

Defendant denied Plaintiffs’ allegationslad the litigation proceeded, Defendant would
have asserted that, pursuanttsopolicies, its employees wepeohibited from working overtime
without prior approval from their supervisorcawere responsible for submitting accurate time
records for compensation on a weekly basisfebsant has no records indicating that McFeeters
or Dreiling had unpaid but compsable time. In addition, Defenatawould have asserted that
the time spent by McFeeters or Dreiling as a passenger traveling to and from a job site is not
compensable under the FLSA. Finally, Defendamtild have challenged Plaintiffs’ methods (or
assumptions) to calculatieeir alleged claims.

In August 2017, the parties reached an agreentesettle the claims asserted in the

Complaint. Pursuant to the proposed settl@mmgreement, Defendant agreed to pay (1)

! The facts are taken from the pi@s’ previous Joint Motion to Approve Settlement of Plaintiffs’ FLSA
Claims (Doc. 42) and from Plaintiffs’ pending Motion and Memorandum for Final Class Certificatiolass C
Claims under § 216(b) of the FLSA, Approval of Settlemant Approval of PlaintiffsAttorney Fees (Docs. 44
and 45). The settlement agreements were attached to the previous motion (Doc. 42).



$5,320.00 to McFeeters, (2) $1,209.20 to Dreiling, and (3) $8,851.00 in attorneys’ fees to
Plaintiffs’ counsel.

McFeeters originally calculated shidamages at $11,250.00. During settlement
negotiations, however, he assumed that hetspgproximately 1.6 hours per week traveling
between Defendant’s office and his job siteswiich he was not compensated. Over the three
year class period, McFeeterslatdated that it amounted t849 hours with unpaid wages of
$3,984.00. McFeeters assumed that he would haga owed overtime fapproximately 166
hours amounting to $1,328.00 and doubled liquidated damages to $2,656.00. Thus,
McFeeters calculated his total damagesb® $6,640.00. Under the proposed settlement,
McFeeters will receive $5,320.00, or approaiely 80% of his total claim.

Dreiling calculated his damages in a #am manner. During the 17 weeks that he
worked for Defendant, he believed that eed $1020.00 in unpaid wagjeovertime wages at
$199.30, and liquidated damages of $398.40. Thusl|imy'si total damages were estimated to
be $1,418.40. Under the proposed settlement]ibgewill receive $1,209.20, or approximately
85% of his total claim.

The parties originally filed a Joint Motiolo Approve Settlementf Plaintiffs’ FLSA
Claims (Doc. 42). This Court denied the st motion without prejdice to refiling finding
that certain issues were noteggiately addressed. Specifically, the parties did not request to
certify a final collective action which is a naesary requirement prior to approving an FLSA
settlement. In addition, the Cowxpressed skepticism of the atteys’ fees request because the

attorneys’ fee portion of theettlement seemed excessive.

2 At that time, the parties had submitted little information (and had submitted no supporting documentation)
as to the time and work involved in the case.



Plaintiff has now filed an unopposed Motion Fanal Class Certificdon of Class Claims
under 8§ 216(b) of the FLSA, Appravaf Settlement, and Approval or Plaintiffs’ Attorney Fees
(Doc. 44). In addition, Plaintiffs’ counsel lsmitted a fee statement that reflected time and
expenses. The fee statemenbvides that a total of 32.20 hsuwere expended on this case
through August 11, 2017, and reflects four individsiafork. The pay ranged from $95 an hour
to $325 an hour. The total amount of the feeshent equals $9,653.00. In addition to this fee
statement, attorney Donald Peterson submittedfalaat in which he avers that there were two
additional expenses (not included on the fee statement) of $400 for the filing fee and $198.13 for
running location searches to fiqmbtential class members. Thubke total fees and expenses
were $10,251.13.

As noted above, Plaintiffs’ counsel seeksraigs’ fees and expenses in the amount of
$8,851.00. They state that as part of the propogtdment, Plaintiffs’ counsel agreed to accept
that amount, which is more than a $1,400 redudtiom the total fees and expenses actually
incurred. In addition, Plaintiffs’ counsel doaot include the time spent from August 11, 2017,
through the present in fiiaing the settlement as part okthequest for attorneys’ fees.

[I. Legal Standard

A settlement of claims under the FLSA mbst presented to the Court for review and
determination of whether the settlement is fair and reasohabteapprove an FLSA settlement,
“the Court must find that thétigation involves a bona fidelispute and that the proposed

settlement is fair and equiite to all parties concerned.”“The Court mayenter a stipulated

% See, e.g., Peterson v. Mortg. Sources Ga@p11 WL 3793963, at *4 (D. Kan. 2011) (citihgnn’s Food
Stores, Inc., v. United Statés/9 F.2d 1350, 1353 (11th Cir. 1982)).

*1d. (citation omitted).



judgment only after scrutinizinthe settlement for fairness.”The settlement agreement must
also contain an award of attorneys’ féeSurthermore, when parties settle FLSA claims before
the Court has made a final certdton ruling, the Court must makeme final class certification
finding before it can approwecollective action settlemeht.
[11. Analysis

A. Collective Action Certification

Plaintiffs seek a final collgive action certifiation. Before a @urt can approve the
parties’ FLSA settlement, the Court musake a final certification determinati8nTo make this
determination, the Court must consider whether the plaintiffs are similarly sifustetiis case,
Plaintiffs worked as a plumber and plumber’dpke and were paid on an hourly basis. Both
were passengers in company vehicles to gétdccustomer’s property for plumbing repair. In
addition, both individuals were undéire same policy in which theyere not paid for the travel
time at the end of the day from the customer’s location back to the central location. Thus, the
Court finds that these Pldifis are similarly situated.
B. FL SA Settlement

Next, Plaintiffs seek approlvaf the proposed settlemeiwf Plaintiffs’ claims with

Defendant. “To approve an FLSA settlemetiie Court must determine whether: (1) the

°1d.

®1d. at *5;see29 U.S.C. § 216(b).

" McCaffrey v. Mortg. Sources Car2011 WL 32436, at *3 (D. Kan. 2011).
&1d.

°1d.; see also Thiessen v. General Elec. Cap. G@§7 F.3d 1095, 1102 (10th Cir. 2001).



litigation involves a bondide dispute, (2) the proposed settehis fair and equitable to all
parties, and (3) the proposed settlement contains an award of reasonable attorney's fees.”

1. Bona Fide Dispute

To determine whether a bona fide disputéstsx the parties must provide sufficient
information to the Court: Such information includes (1) @escription of the dispute; (2) a
description of the employer’s busss and the type of workdremployee performed; (3) the
employer’s reason for disputing the wages; (4) ¢émployee’s justification for the wages; and
(5) if applicable, each pars estimate of the appiable wages and hours work&d.Here,
Plaintiffs assert that they were not propgrid overtime wages because Defendant did not pay
its employees for all of their traltime. Defendant disputesaiitiffs’ claims both legally and
factually. First, it asserts that it was notjuged to pay employees who were passengers in a
vehicle. Next, Defendant contds that Plaintiffs do not have factual basiso support their
allegation of uncompensated work. Thus, theig@a provide sufficient information that a bona
fide dispute exists.

2. Fair and Equitable Settlement

For the proposed settlement to be faid aequitable, the Counnust consider “(1)
whether the parties fairly and hatly negotiated the settlement) (hether serious questions of

law and fact exist which place the ultimate omteoof the litigation in doubt; (3) whether the

19 Hoffman v. Poulsen Pizza LL.@016 WL 2848919, at *3 (D. Kan. 2016) (citiBgrbosa v. Nat'| Beef
Packing Co., LLC2015 WL 4920292, at *5 (D. Kan. 2015)).

! peter v. Care 2000 Home Heattire Servs. of Hutchinson, ln@012 WL 5897618, at *1 (D. Kan.
2012).

21d. (citing McCaffrey 2011 WL 32434, at *2).



value of an immediate recovery outweighs the nparssibility of futurerelief after protracted
litigation; and (4) the judgmeraif the parties that the settlement is fair and reason&ble.”

Here, the parties state thattbettlement was negotiatedtvieeen the parties’ attorneys
over the course of two weeks. As noted abolere are questions ofwWaand fact that exist
which makes the ultimate outcome of the litigatiomlaubt. Because of the questions that exist,
the parties state that an immediate recovaumyweighs the possibility of future relief after
protracted litigation. Finally, gen the factual and legal issuése parties (McFeeters, Dreiling,
and Brand Plumbing) agree that the propasstiement is faand equitable.

3. Attorneys’ Fees

The last issue that the Court must consider is whether the settlement includes an award of
attorney fees. The FLSA requires an alvaf reasonable attorneys’ fees and c8bstsTo
determine the reasonableness of the fee awhedCourt first considers the lodestar amount,
which multiplies the numbveof hours worked by the prevailing hourly rateThe Court also
considers the twelve factors set forthlshnson v. Georgia Highway Express, tAcThe twelve
Johnsonfactors include: (1) time and labor requir€¢2) novelty and difficulty of the questions,

(3) skill required to properly perform the legarvice, (4) preclusion afther employment by
the attorney because of the adespe of the case, (5) customary fee, (6) whether the fee is
contingent or fixed, (7) time limitations imposed by the client or circumstances, (8) amount

involved and results obtained,)(@xperience, reputation, andildap of the attorneys, (10)

B4,
1429 U.S.C. § 216(b).
®Hobbs v. Tandem Envtl. Sols., 2012 WL 4747166, at *3 (D. Kan. 2012).

181d. (citing Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, |@88 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)).



undesirability of the case, (11) nature and length of the professional relationship with the client,
and (12) awards in similar casés.

Plaintiffs’ counsel spent 32.2 hours on the casgl the time the parties negotiated a
settlement. The three attorneys each hadrdiftehourly rates of $325 an hour, $275 an hour,
and $225 an hour. Based on the respective anufuimhe, the finabill amounted to $9,393.50,
which represented a net rate of $291.71 an hourveMer, Plaintiffs’ attorneys are only seeking
$8,851.00, which represents a net rate of $275 an Hthis rate appears tee in line with the
prevailing hourly rate.

As to theJohnsonfactors, the Court disissed above the timac labor required for the
case. Plaintiffs’ counsel demonstrates thalythave the experience and skill to handle this
FLSA case and the hourly ratecisstomary in the legal markeEurthermore, Plaintiffs’ counsel
took this case on a contingent feasis and took the risk that theyould not be paid at all.
Finally, the amount and result Plaintiffs receivedhrs case appears to beathin reason. Each
Plaintiff will receive approximatel30% of their damages calculatih.In sum, the Court finds

that the award of attornsyfees is reasonable.

17 Johnson 488 F.2d at 717-19.

18 Although the agreeemt provides for a greater aiteys’ fee award to Plaiffits’ counsel than it does for
the two Plaintiffs, it appears that this agreement is the nature of the case. Ultimately, Plaintiffs’ damages turned out
to be less significant. The fact that there were fesenages does not take awaynirthe time that Plaintiffs’
counsel expended on the case. In addition, Plaintifis’reeys’ fee award does not diminish Plaintiffs’ recovery.



IT ISTHEREFORE ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Final Class Certification of
Class Claims under § 216(b) of the FLSA, ApplaviaSettlement, and Approval of Plaintiffs’
Attorneys’ Fees (Doc. 44) SRANTED.

IT 1SSO ORDERED.

Dated this 18 day of December, 2017.

ERIC F. MELGREN
UNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE



